

PHU-111



Important Product Information – Limited Warranty

Warranty statement

Warranty: 3 year in USA, Canada, Central America, South America, the Caribbean, and Europe, Africa, and Middle East. 1 years in Asia Pacific.

LIMITED WARRANTY (U.S.A. AND CANADA)

Valid for and only applies to products purchased and used inside the United States and its territories and in Canada.

WHO MAY USE THIS WARRANTY?

Wacom Co., Ltd. (“Wacom”) extends this limited warranty to the original consumer purchaser only. It does not extend to any subsequent owner or other transferee of the product.

WHAT DOES THIS WARRANTY COVER?

This limited warranty covers defects in materials and workmanship of Wacom products, except for excluded products described below, for a period of three (3) years from the date of original retail purchase (the “Warranty Period”), as evidenced by a copy of the receipt and registration with Wacom within 30 days of purchase.

WHAT IS EXCLUDED FROM THIS WARRANTY?

Software and consumable items such as the battery, pen cartridges, tablet surface sheet and nibs are excluded from this limited warranty. In addition, this limited warranty does not cover any damage due to accidents, abuse, misuse, negligence, or unauthorized modification or repair of the product, or if it has been handled or stored other than in accordance with Wacom’s storage instructions.

WHAT ARE THE REMEDIES UNDER THIS WARRANTY?

Wacom’s sole obligation and entire liability under this limited warranty shall be, at Wacom’s option, either the repair or replacement of the defective product or parts thereof of which Wacom is notified during the Warranty Period, provided, however, that you are responsible for (i) the cost of transportation of the product to the designated service location and (ii) any loss or damage to the product resulting from such transportation. Wacom will pay for return shipping by United Parcel Service or by other carrier service as chosen by Wacom.

HOW CAN YOU OBTAIN WARRANTY SERVICES?

Upon discovery of a defect in a covered product within the Warranty Period, you should contact Wacom Technical Support via telephone, email, or fax to obtain an RMA (Return Merchandise Authorization) number and instructions for shipping the product to a service location designated by Wacom.

To obtain Warranty service, contact:

Wacom Customer Care Center

Phone: 1 503 523 3100

Email inquiry form: www.wacom.com

You should send the product, shipping charges prepaid, to the designated service location, accompanied by the RMA, your name, address and telephone number, proof of purchase date, and a description of the defect.

DISCLAIMER, LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

Any descriptions, drawings, specifications, samples, models, bulletins, or similar material, used in connection with the sale of the product shall not be construed as an express warranty that the product will conform or comply with your requirements.

EXCEPT FOR THE LIMITED WARRANTY DESCRIBED ABOVE, THERE ARE NO OTHER WARRANTIES MADE BY WACOM ON ANY COVERED PRODUCT. NO ORAL OR WRITTEN INFORMATION OR ADVICE GIVEN BY WACOM, ITS DEALERS, DISTRIBUTORS, AGENTS, OR EMPLOYEES SHALL CREATE A WARRANTY OR IN ANY WAY INCREASE THE SCOPE OF THIS WARRANTY, AND YOU MAY NOT RELY ON ANY SUCH INFORMATION OR ADVICE. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE AND COUNTRY TO COUNTRY. WACOM LIMITS THE DURATION OF ANY LEGALLY IMPLIED WARRANTIES INCLUDING IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. TO THE DURATION OF WACOM’S EXPRESS WARRANTY. SOME STATES AND COUNTRIES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS. SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. NEITHER WACOM NOR ANYONE ELSE WHO HAS BEEN INVOLVED IN THE CREATION, PRODUCTION, OR DELIVERY OF THIS PRODUCT SHALL BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF BUSINESS PROFITS, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, LOSS OF BUSINESS INFORMATION AND THE LIKE ARISING OUT OF THE USE OF OR INABILITY TO USE SUCH PRODUCT, EVEN IF WACOM HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. SOME STATES AND COUNTRIES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. IN THE event that any of the above limitations are held unenforceable, Wacom’s liability for any damages to you or any party shall not exceed the purchase price you paid, regardless of the form of any claim. This limited warranty is governed by the laws of the United States of America and the State of Oregon. This limited warranty is valid for and only applies to products purchased and used inside the United States (and its territories or possessions) or Canada.

CONTACT US

Should you have any questions about this limited warranty, or if you desire to contact Wacom for any reason, please contact us in writing at:

Wacom Technology Corporation

1455 NW Irving Street, Suite 800

Portland OR 97209

U.S.A.

LIMITED WARRANTY (CENTRAL AMERICA, SOUTH AMERICA AND THE CARIBBEAN)

Wacom warrants the product, to the original consumer purchaser, except for the Software and consumable items such as the battery, pen cartridges, tablet surface sheet and nibs, to be free from defects in materials and workmanship under normal use and service for a period of three (3) years, from the date of original retail purchase, as evidenced by a copy of the receipt and registration with Wacom within 30 days of purchase.

The Software is licensed “as is.” Wacom makes no warranty with respect to its quality or performance. Wacom cannot guarantee you the correction of any errors or omissions. Upon discovery of a defect in the product, except in the Software, write to Wacom’s Warranty Period, as evidenced by a copy of the receipt and registration with Wacom within 30 days of purchase. You should send the product, shipping charges prepaid, to the designated service location, accompanied by the return authorization number, your name, address and telephone number, proof of purchase date, and a description of the defect. Wacom will pay for return shipping by United Parcel Service or by an equivalent service as chosen by Wacom.

Wacom’s sole obligation and entire liability under this warranty shall be, at Wacom’s option, either the repair or replacement of the defective product or parts thereof of which Wacom is notified during the Warranty Period, provided, however, that you are responsible for (i) the cost of transportation of the product to the designated service location and (ii) any loss or damage to the product resulting from such transportation.

Wacom shall have no responsibility to repair or replace the product if the failure of the product has resulted from accident, abuse, misuse, negligence, or unauthorized modification or repair, or if it has been handled or stored other than in accordance with Wacom’s storage instructions. Any descriptions, drawings, specifications, samples, models, bulletins, or similar material, used in connection with the sale of the product shall not be construed as an express warranty that the product will conform or comply with your requirements.

EXCEPT FOR THE LIMITED WARRANTY DESCRIBED ABOVE, THERE ARE NO OTHER WARRANTIES MADE BY WACOM ON THIS PRODUCT. NO ORAL OR WRITTEN INFORMATION OR ADVICE GIVEN BY WACOM, ITS DEALERS, DISTRIBUTORS, AGENTS, OR EMPLOYEES SHALL CREATE A WARRANTY OR IN ANY WAY INCREASE THE SCOPE OF THIS WARRANTY, AND YOU MAY NOT RELY ON ANY SUCH INFORMATION OR ADVICE. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM COUNTRY TO COUNTRY. WACOM LIMITS THE DURATION OF ANY LEGALLY IMPLIED WARRANTIES INCLUDING IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. TO THE DURATION OF WACOM’S EXPRESS WARRANTY. SOME COUNTRIES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS. SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. NEITHER WACOM NOR ANYONE ELSE WHO HAS BEEN INVOLVED IN THE CREATION, PRODUCTION, OR DELIVERY OF THIS PRODUCT SHALL BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF BUSINESS PROFITS, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, LOSS OF BUSINESS INFORMATION AND THE LIKE ARISING OUT OF THE USE OF OR INABILITY TO USE SUCH PRODUCT, EVEN IF WACOM HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. SOME COUNTRIES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

WACOM does not warrant to repair or replace the product if: (a) the damage to the product results from accident, misuse, improper use, negligence or unauthorised alteration or repair; (b) the product was not handled or stored according to the instructions provided by WACOM; (c) the damage resulted from normal wear and tear of product parts; or (d) the serial number affixed by WACOM has been removed or altered. Any descriptions, drawings, specifications, samples, models, notifications or similar material provided in connection with the purchase of the product cannot be taken as an explicit guarantee that the product corresponds to or fulfils your requirements. The warranty guaranteed by law remains unaffected. You may claim defects of the product in accordance with the relevant legal provisions.

WACOM shall only be liable for itself and its vicarious agents if a material contractual obligation has been culpably breached in a manner jeopardising the purpose of the contract or the damage is due to intentional acts or omissions or gross negligence. A material contractual obligation which is essential to the proper performance of the contract on which the other party will typically rely. In case that the culpable infringement of such a material contractual obligation is not due to intention or gross negligence, the liability of a party shall be limited to such damages being typical for the contract and which were reasonably foreseeable at the time of the closure of the contract. Where these Terms and Conditions preclude or limit liability, this also applies to the personal liability of the executive officers of the party concerned, its employees, agents and subcontractors. The provisions of the product liability law (Produkthaftungsgesetz) remain unaffected.

If, when a claim made under this warranty is checked, it emerges that it is outside the permitted time period or is not covered by the warranty or that the product is not defective, the customer will reimburse WACOM for associated costs.

This limited warranty shall apply if the registered office of the vendor is situated in the EU or Iceland, Norway, Jersey, Switzerland, Russia, the Ukraine, Croatia, Serbia, Tunisia, Turkey, Syria, Lebanon, Jordan, Israel, Egypt, the United Arab Emirates, Iran or South Africa.

This limited warranty shall not apply to products purchased in the United States of America, Canada, Central America, South America, the Caribbean, and Europe, Africa, and Middle East. 1 years in Asia Pacific.

Wacom Co., Ltd. warrants the product, to the original consumer purchaser, to be free from defects in materials and workmanship under normal use and service for a period of one year, from the date of original retail purchase, as evidenced by a copy of the receipt (proof of purchase).

The Software is licensed “as is.” Wacom makes no warranty with respect to its quality or performance or others. Wacom cannot guarantee you uninterrupted service or the correction of any errors. Wacom also makes no warranty for consumable items such as pen cartridges, glass panel and nibs.

Upon discovery of a defect in the product, except in the Software, within the Warranty Period, the warranty holder must contact the original place of purchase to obtain instructions for returning the product for repair or replacement. Wacom and its partners are not obligated to reimburse unauthorized prepaid shipment.

Wacom’s sole obligation and entire liability under this warranty shall be, at Wacom’s option, either the repair or replacement of the defective product or parts thereof of which Wacom is notified during the Warranty Period.

Wacom shall have no responsibility to repair or replace the product if the failure of the product has resulted from force majeure including but not limited to fire, natural disasters, accident, and act of god; intentional or accidental abuse, misuse, negligence, unauthorized modification or repair, usage of this product in a fashion other than as explained in the user’s guide, or if the product has been handled or stored other than in accordance with Wacom’s storage instructions.

Any descriptions, drawings, specifications, samples, models, bulletins, or similar material, used in connection with the sale of the product, shall not be construed as an express warranty that the product will conform or comply with your requirements.

EXCEPT FOR THE LIMITED WARRANTY DESCRIBED ABOVE, THERE ARE NO OTHER WARRANTIES MADE BY WACOM ON THIS PRODUCT. NO ORAL OR WRITTEN INFORMATION OR ADVICE GIVEN BY WACOM, ITS DEALERS, DISTRIBUTORS, AGENTS, OR EMPLOYEES SHALL CREATE A WARRANTY OR IN ANY WAY INCREASE THE SCOPE OF THIS WARRANTY, AND YOU MAY NOT RELY ON ANY SUCH INFORMATION OR ADVICE. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE AND COUNTRY TO COUNTRY. WACOM LIMITS THE DURATION OF ANY LEGALLY IMPLIED WARRANTIES INCLUDING IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. TO THE DURATION OF WACOM’S EXPRESS WARRANTY. SOME STATES AND COUNTRIES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS. SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. NEITHER WACOM NOR ANYONE ELSE WHO HAS BEEN INVOLVED IN THE CREATION, PRODUCTION, OR DELIVERY OF THIS PRODUCT SHALL BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF BUSINESS PROFITS, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, LOSS OF BUSINESS INFORMATION AND THE LIKE ARISING OUT OF THE USE OF OR INABILITY TO USE SUCH PRODUCT, EVEN IF WACOM HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. SOME STATES AND COUNTRIES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

IN THE event that any of the above limitations are held unenforceable, Wacom’s liability for any damages to you or any party shall not exceed the purchase price you paid, regardless of the form of any claim. This limited warranty is governed by the laws of the United States of America and the State of Oregon. This limited warranty is valid for and only applies to products purchased and used inside the United States (and its territories or possessions) or Canada.

Wacom warrants the product, to the original consumer purchaser, to be free from defects in materials and workmanship under normal use and service for a period of one year, from the date of original retail purchase, as evidenced by a copy of the receipt and registration with Wacom within 30 days of purchase. You should send the product, shipping charges prepaid, to the designated service location, accompanied by the return authorization number, your name, address and telephone number, proof of purchase date, and a description of the defect. Wacom will pay for return shipping by United Parcel Service or by an equivalent service as chosen by Wacom.

Wacom’s sole obligation and entire liability under this warranty shall be, at Wacom’s option, either the repair or replacement of the defective product or parts thereof of which Wacom is notified during the Warranty Period, provided, however, that you are responsible for (i) the cost of transportation of the product to the designated service location and (ii) any loss or damage to the product resulting from such transportation.

Wacom shall have no responsibility to repair or replace the product if the failure of the product has resulted from accident, abuse, misuse, negligence, or unauthorized modification or repair, or if it has been handled or stored other than in accordance with Wacom’s storage instructions. Any descriptions, drawings, specifications, samples, models, bulletins, or similar material, used in connection with the sale of the product shall not be construed as an express warranty that the product will conform or comply with your requirements.

EXCEPT FOR THE LIMITED WARRANTY DESCRIBED ABOVE, THERE ARE NO OTHER WARRANTIES MADE BY WACOM ON THIS PRODUCT. NO ORAL OR WRITTEN INFORMATION OR ADVICE GIVEN BY WACOM, ITS DEALERS, DISTRIBUTORS, AGENTS, OR EMPLOYEES SHALL CREATE A WARRANTY OR IN ANY WAY INCREASE THE SCOPE OF THIS WARRANTY, AND YOU MAY NOT RELY ON ANY SUCH INFORMATION OR ADVICE. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM COUNTRY TO COUNTRY. WACOM LIMITS THE DURATION OF ANY LEGALLY IMPLIED WARRANTIES INCLUDING IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. TO THE DURATION OF WACOM’S EXPRESS WARRANTY. SOME COUNTRIES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS. SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. NEITHER WACOM NOR ANYONE ELSE WHO HAS BEEN INVOLVED IN THE CREATION, PRODUCTION, OR DELIVERY OF THIS PRODUCT SHALL BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF BUSINESS PROFITS, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, LOSS OF BUSINESS INFORMATION AND THE LIKE ARISING OUT OF THE USE OF OR INABILITY TO USE SUCH PRODUCT, EVEN IF WACOM HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. SOME COUNTRIES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

Wacom warrants the product, to the original consumer purchaser, to be free from defects in materials and workmanship under normal use and service for a period of one year, from the date of original retail purchase, as evidenced by a copy of the receipt and registration with Wacom within 30 days of purchase. You should send the product, shipping charges prepaid, to the designated service location, accompanied by the return authorization number, your name, address and telephone number, proof of purchase date, and a description of the defect. Wacom will pay for return shipping by United Parcel Service or by an equivalent service as chosen by Wacom.

Wacom’s sole obligation and entire liability under this warranty shall be, at Wacom’s option, either the repair or replacement of the defective product or parts thereof of which Wacom is notified during the Warranty Period, provided, however, that you are responsible for (i) the cost of transportation of the product to the designated service location and (ii) any loss or damage to the product resulting from such transportation.

Wacom shall have no responsibility to repair or replace the product if the failure of the product has resulted from accident, abuse, misuse, negligence, or unauthorized modification or repair, or if it has been handled or stored other than in accordance with Wacom’s storage instructions. Any descriptions, drawings, specifications, samples, models, bulletins, or similar material, used in connection with the sale of the product shall not be construed as an express warranty that the product will conform or comply with your requirements.

EXCEPT FOR THE LIMITED WARRANTY DESCRIBED ABOVE, THERE ARE NO OTHER WARRANTIES MADE BY WACOM ON THIS PRODUCT. NO ORAL OR WRITTEN INFORMATION OR ADVICE GIVEN BY WACOM, ITS DEALERS, DISTRIBUTORS, AGENTS, OR EMPLOYEES SHALL CREATE A WARRANTY OR IN ANY WAY INCREASE THE SCOPE OF THIS WARRANTY, AND YOU MAY NOT RELY ON ANY SUCH INFORMATION OR ADVICE. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM COUNTRY TO COUNTRY. WACOM LIMITS THE DURATION OF ANY LEGALLY IMPLIED WARRANTIES INCLUDING IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. TO THE DURATION OF WACOM’S EXPRESS WARRANTY. SOME COUNTRIES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS. SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. NEITHER WACOM NOR ANYONE ELSE WHO HAS BEEN INVOLVED IN THE CREATION, PRODUCTION, OR DELIVERY OF THIS PRODUCT SHALL BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF BUSINESS PROFITS, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, LOSS OF BUSINESS INFORMATION AND THE LIKE ARISING OUT OF THE USE OF OR INABILITY TO USE SUCH PRODUCT, EVEN IF WACOM HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. SOME COUNTRIES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

Wacom warrants the product, to the original consumer purchaser, to be free from defects in materials and workmanship under normal use and service for a warranty period of three (3) YEARS, commencing from the purchase date and provided that the product was unused at the time of purchase. Defects in wear parts (e.g. pen nibs, tablet surfaces and batteries) resulting from normal wear and tear are exempt from the warranty. Furthermore, WACOM warrants that the data carriers delivered with the product are free from defects in materials and workmanship under normal use for a period of SIX (6) MONTHS from the date of purchase.

If during the applicable warranty period the product or software, as discovered to be defective, it should be returned immediately to the place of purchase in its original packaging together with your name, address, and telephone number, a description of the problem, and a copy of the original receipt. This limited warranty is valid for any and only possible damage or loss of the product during transit to the place of purchase for this purpose.

WACOM’s sole obligation and entire liability under this warranty shall be, at WACOM’s option, either the repair or the replacement of the product or parts thereof that prove defective and that were returned within the applicable warranty period.

Wacom warrants the product, to the original consumer purchaser, to be free from defects in materials and workmanship under normal use and service for a period of one year, from the date of original retail purchase, as evidenced by a copy of the receipt (proof of purchase).

The Software is licensed “as is.” Wacom makes no warranty with respect to its quality or performance or others. Wacom cannot guarantee you uninterrupted service or the correction of any errors. Wacom also makes no warranty for consumable items such as pen cartridges, glass panel and nibs.

Upon discovery of a defect in the product, except in the Software, within the Warranty Period, the warranty holder must contact the original place of purchase to obtain instructions for returning the product for repair or replacement. Wacom and its partners are not obligated to reimburse unauthorized prepaid shipment.

Wacom’s sole obligation and entire liability under this warranty shall be, at Wacom’s option, either the repair or replacement of the defective product or parts thereof of which Wacom is notified during the Warranty Period.

Wacom shall have no responsibility to repair or replace the product if the failure of the product has resulted from force majeure including but not limited to fire, natural disasters, accident, and act of god; intentional or accidental abuse, misuse, negligence, unauthorized modification or repair, usage of this product in a fashion other than as explained in the user’s guide, or if the product has been handled or stored other than in accordance with Wacom’s storage instructions.

Any descriptions, drawings, specifications, samples, models, bulletins, or similar material, used in connection with the sale of the product, shall not be construed as an express warranty that the product will conform or comply with your requirements.

Wichtige Produktinformationen – Kurzversion

Garantieerklärung

Garantie: 3 Jahre in Europa, Afrika und im Nahen Osten. Für Garantieinformationen für den PHU-111 gehen Sie zu www.wacom.com und klicken auf Support.

Vorsichtsmaßnahme

Für die vollständige Version des Dokuments „Wichtige Produktinformationen“ für den PHU-111 gehen Sie zu www.wacom.com und klicken auf Support.

- Bewahren Sie das Produkt außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf. Nichtbeachtung kann dazu führen, dass Kinder Bau- oder Einzelteile versehentlich verschlucken, die sich vom Produkt gelöst haben.
- Das Gerät enthält metallische Komponenten. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht weiter und wenden Sie sich sofort an Ihren Arzt, wenn bei der Benutzung Symptome einer Metallallergie auftreten.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass die Stiftspitze beim Aufwahren nicht dauerhaft gedrückt wird. Bitte führen Sie Batterien entsprechend den Empfehlungen des Herstellers und unter Einhaltung aller lokalen Gesetze und Vorschriften dem Recycling zu.

Entsorgung des integrierten Lithium-Ionen-Akkus
- Wenden Sie sich bitte bezüglich der Entsorgung des integrierten Lithium-Ionen-Akkus an den Wacom Kundendienst.

Technische Daten

Betriebsabtemperatur	5 °C bis 40 °C
Betriebslasttemperatur	5 °C bis 40 °C
Lagertemperatur	-20 °C bis +60 °C

Lagertemperatur für längere Zeiträume
bis zu 1 Monat: -20 bis +45 Grad C
bis zu 3 Monate: -20 bis +45 Grad C
bis zu 1 Jahr: -20 bis +25 Grad C

Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit bei Betrieb (RH)	30 % bis 80 %
Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit bei Lagerung (RH)	30 % bis 90 %
Koordinatenauflösung	2540 lpi oder 0,01 mm/pt
Koordinatengenauigkeit	± 0,5 mm (Mitte)
Kommunikationsschnittstelle	USB 2.0, Bluetooth 4.0
Compatibilität	Bluetooth®-fähige iOS- und Android-Smartphones, PCs mit Windows 7/8.1/10
Batterietyp	Lithium-Polymer-Batterie
Ladestz	2,5 Stunden (typisch)
Dauerbetrieb	8,0 Stunden (typisch)
Leistungsaufnahme	Bei normaler Nutzung: ca. 1 mA Laden: ca. 400 mA
Druckstufen	1024 Stufen
Unterstützte Papierstärken	bis ca. 3 mm (bis zu 20 Seiten Normalpapier)
Unterstützte Papierformate (max.)	A4, 210 x 297 mm, Letter, 8 1/2 x 11 Zoll
Gerät	
Abmessungen (B x L x T)	ca. 346 x 240 x 22 mm (Klemmbereich), ca. 346 x 240 x 6,5 mm (Hauptgerät)
Gewicht	ca. 600 g, environ
Stift	
Abmessungen (L x D)	ca. 140 x 9,5 mm
Gewicht	ca. 10 g

NL

Belangrijke productinformatie – korte versie

Garantieverklaring

Garantie: 3 jaar in Europa, Afrika en het Midden-Oosten. Voor informatie over garantie voor PHU-111, ga naar www.wacom.com en klik op Support.

Voorzorgsmaatregel

Voor de volledige versie van het document Belangrijke productinformatie voor PHU-111, ga naar www.wacom.com en klik op Support.

- Bewaar het product ver buiten het bereik van kinderen. Als kinderen bij het apparaat kunnen, kan dit tot gevaar hebben dat zij losgeraakte onderdelen inslikken.
- Het apparaat bevat metalen onderdelen. Als u symptomen van metaallergie opmerkt tijdens het gebruik, dient u het apparaat niet meer te gebruiken en contact op te nemen met uw arts.
- Bewaar de pen niet zodang dat er continue druk wordt uitgeoefend op de penpunt.
- Recyclee batterijen overeenkomstig de aanbevelingen van de fabrikant en neem hierbij de plaatselijke wetten en regelgeving in acht.

Afvoeren van de ingebouwde lithium-ionbatterij

- Naam contact op met Wacom Customer Care over het afvoeren van de ingebouwde lithium-ionbatterij.

Productspecificaties

Bedrijfstemperatuur	5 tot 40 °C
Oplaattemperatuur van batterij	5 tot 40 °C
Oplagtemperatuur	-20 tot +60 °C
Temperatuur bij oplag voor een langere periode	maximaal 1 maand: -20 tot +45 °C maximaal 3 maanden: -20 tot +45 °C maximaal 1 jaar: -20 tot +25 °C
Relatieve vochtigheid bij gebruik (RV)	30% tot 80%
Relatieve vochtigheid bij oplag (RV)	30% tot 90%
Coördinaatresolutie	2540 lpi of 0,01 mm/pt
Naauwkeurigheid	± 0,5 mm (midden)
Communicatie-interface	USB 2.0, Bluetooth 4.0
Compatibiliteit	iOS en Android smartphones met Bluetooth®, PCs met Windows 7/8.1/10
Batterijtype	Li-polymeraccu
Opladtid	2,5 uur (gemiddeld)
Continue bedrijfstijd	8,0 uur (gemiddeld)
Stroomverbruik	Normaal gebruik: ca. 1 mA Laden: ca. 400 mA
Druckniveaus	1024 niveaus
Ondersteunde papierdikte	maximaal ca. 3 mm (maximaal 20 pagina's gewoon papier)
Ondersteund papierformaat (maximaal)	A4, 210 x 297 mm (Letter, 8,5 x 11 inch)
Apparaat	
Abmetingen (B x L x D)	ca. 346 x 240 x 22 mm (klemgedeelte), ca. 346 x 240 x 6,5 mm (hoofdbehuizing)
Gewicht	ca. 600 g
Pen	
Abmetingen (L x D)	ca. 140 x 9,5 mm
Gewicht	ca. 10 g

FR

Informations importantes sur le produit – Version abrégée

Wacom warrants the product, to the original consumer purchaser, to be free from defects in materials and workmanship under normal use and service for a warranty period of three (3) YEARS, commencing from the purchase date and provided that the product was unused at the time of purchase. Defects in wear parts (e.g. pen nibs, tablet surfaces and batteries) resulting from normal wear and tear are exempt from the warranty. Furthermore, WACOM warrants that the data carriers delivered with the product are free from defects in materials and workmanship under normal use for a period of SIX (6) MONTHS from the date of purchase.

If during the applicable warranty period the product or software, as discovered to be defective, it should be returned immediately to the place of purchase in its original packaging together with your name, address, and telephone number, a description of the problem, and a copy of the original receipt. This limited warranty is valid for any and only possible damage or loss of the product during transit to the place of purchase for this purpose.

WACOM’s sole obligation and entire liability under this warranty shall be, at WACOM’s option, either the repair or the replacement of the product or parts thereof that prove defective and that were returned within the applicable warranty period.

- Veuillez recycler les batteries en suivant les recommandations du fabricant et dans le respect des lois et réglementations locales.

Élimination de la batterie au lithium-ion intégrée

- Veuillez contacter le service à la clientèle Wacom pour toute information sur l'élimination de la batterie au lithium-ion intégrée.

Caractéristiques du produit

Température de fonctionnement	5 °C à 40 °C
Température de chargement	5 °C à 40 °C
Température de stockage	-20 °C à +60 °C
Température de stockage prolongé	jusqu'à 1 mois : -20 à +45 °C jusqu'à 3 mois : -20 à +45 °C jusqu'à 1 an : -20 à +25 °C
Humidité relative de fonctionnement	30 % à 80 %
Humidité relative de stockage	30 % à 90 %
Résolution des coordonnées	100 lignes/mm ou 0,01 mm/point
Précision des coordonnées	± 0,5 mm (centre)
Interface de communication	USB 2.0, Bluetooth 4.0

Compatibilité	Smartphones iOS et Android compatibles Bluetooth®, PC équipés de Windows 7/8.1/10
Type de batterie	Batterie Li-polymer
Tempo de charge	2,5 heures (en utilisation normale)
Durée de fonctionnement continu	8,0 heures (en utilisation normale)
Consommation électrique	Utilisation normale : environ 1 mA Chargement : environ 400 mA

Niveaux de pression	1 024 niveaux
Épaisseur de papier	environ jusqu'à 3 mm (jusqu'à 20 pages de papier standard)
Taille de papier (max.)	A4, 210 x 297 mm, format lettre, 8 1/2 x 11 pouce

Dimensions physiques (L x L x P)	environ 346 x 240 x 22 mm (zone surépaisie) environ 346 x 240 x 6,5 mm (corps principal)
Poids	600 g, environ
Stylet	
Dimensions physiques (L x P)	environ 140 x 9,5 mm
Poids	environ 10 g

IT

Importanti informazioni sul prodotto – Versione breve

Dichiarazione di garanzia

Garanzia: 3 anni in Europa, Africa, e Medio Oriente. Per informazioni sulla garanzia di PHU-111 accedere a www.wacom.com e fare clic su Assistenza.

Precauzioni

Per la versione completa della documentazione riguardante le importanti informazioni sul prodotto PHU-111 accedere a www.wacom.com e fare clic su Assistenza.
- Riporre il prodotto in un luogo al di fuori della portata dei bambini. La mancata osservanza di tali indicazioni potrebbe portare all'ingenerio accidentale da parte di bambini di componenti staccati dal prodotto.
- Il dispositivo contiene componenti metallici. Cessare l'utilizzo e contattare immediatamente il proprio medico in caso di ingenerio di sintomi allergici ai metalli durante l'uso.
- Non conservare la penna con la punta costantemente premuta.

작표 해상도	2540 lpi 또는 0.01 mm/pit
작표 정확도	± 0.5mm(중량)
통신 인터페이스	USB 2.0, Bluetooth 4.0
표준형	Bluetooth® 지령 iOS 및 Android 스마트폰, Windows 7/8/11/10의 무선 PC
테더링 유형	블루투스 테더링
출전 시간	2.5시간(평균)
연속 작동 시간	8.0시간(평균)
소비 전력	일반적인 사용: 약 ** mA <p>출전: 약 400 mA</p>
압력 레벨	1024개 레벨
지원되는 용지 두께	최대 약 3 mm(일반 용지 최대 20장)
지원되는 용지 크기(최대)	A4, 210 x 297 mm , Letter, 8 1/2 x 11 in 기기
장체 크기(W x L x D)	약 346 x 240 x 22 mm(중립 영역)
중량	346 x 240 x 0.5 mm(본체)
중량	약 600 g
색	
장체 크기(L x D)	약 140 x 9.5 mm
중량	약 10 g

(TC)

重要產品資訊 - 限定版本

保固聲明

保固：歐洲、非洲和中國為3年。有關PHU-111的保固資訊，請至wacom.com並按一下「支持」。

安全措施

- 有關PHU-111重要產品資訊文件的完整版本，請至wacom.com並按一下「支持」。請將本產品放在孩童拿不到的地方。去過開機狀態，可能導致孩童意外弄下產品拆下來的元件或零件。
- 本裝置含有金屬元件。若使用時出現金屬過敏症狀，請停止使用，立即與醫生聯絡。
- 儲放數位筆時，請避免讓筆尖和按鈕持續受到壓力。
- 回收電池時，請根據製造商的建議，並遵守所有當地法律法規。

內建锂电池的廢棄處理

- 請聯絡Wacom客服中心以查詢關於內建锂电池的廢棄處理方式。

產品規格	
操作溫度	5至40度C
電池充電溫度	5至40度C
存放溫度	-20至+60度C
長時間的存放溫度	
最長1個月：	-20至+45度C
最長3個月：	-20至+45度C
最長1年：	-20至+25度C
操作相對溼度 (RH)	30 % 至 90 %
存放相對溼度 (RH)	30 % 至 90 %
座標解析度	2540 lpi或0.01公釐/點
座標準確度	± 0.5mm (中央)
通訊介面	USB 2.0 / Bluetooth 4.0
相容性	除用 Bluetooth®의 iOS 및 Android 智慧型手機、使用 Windows 7/8、1/10의電腦
電池類型	鋰聚合物電池
充電時間	2.5小時（一般）
連續操作時間	8.0小時（一般）
耗電量	正常使用：** mA、約稱值 <p>充電時：400 mA、約稱值</p>
壓力感應級數	1024級
支援的紙張厚度	最高3公釐、約稱值（最高20張一般紙張的厚度）
支援的紙張尺寸（最大）	A4、210 x 297公釐；Letter、8 1/2 x 11英寸
裝置	
實體大小（寬 x 高 x 深）	346 x 240 x 22公釐（夾持區）、約稱值 <p>346 x 240 x 6.5公釐（本體）、約稱值</p>
重量	600公克、約稱值
數位筆	
實際大小（長 x 直徑）	140 x 9.5公釐、約稱值
重量	10公克、約稱值
電池	鋰離子電池、4.9Wh、1350mAh（一般）

(SC)

重要产品信息 - 简明版

Wacom 产品保修条款

1 定义

1.1 “Wacom” 指 Wacom Company Ltd.于中国大陆的全资公司及唯一合法代表“和冠科技（北京）有限公司”及其品牌。

1.2 “Wacom 产品” 指仅限于经由 Wacom 授权或认可的中国大陆区域内的授权代理商或授权零售商销售给最终用户的 Wacom 品牌的产品。

1.3 “客户” 指接受 Wacom 或 Wacom 授权销售商就 Wacom 产品的销售作出的书面或口头报价，或其 Wacom 产品购买订单被 Wacom 或 Wacom 授权销售商接受的一方。

1.4 本条款仅适用于中国大陆区域，解释权归属 Wacom（和冠科技（北京）有限公司）专有。

2 有限保修条款

2.1 Wacom 向客户保证，除非另有规定，就 Wacom 产品的一般用途而言，Wacom 产品中的硬件产品将不存在影响正常使用材料和工艺上的缺陷（软件和第三方产品除外）。在正常使用情况下的有效保修期内，由于产品本身质量问题引起的非人为损坏的故障，客户凭有效购买证明（指包含销售商资料、产品型号、产品序列号、购买日期及产品序列号的原始购买发票），Wacom 将对存在瑕疵的 Wacom 硬件产品进行维修或更换，免收人工和备件费。

如果 Wacom 产品存在瑕疵，客户将享受下列服务：

2.1.1 自购买之日起7日内客户可在原购买处享有免费退机或者换机之服务或在 Wacom 公司享受免费保修服务；

2.1.2 自购买之日起15日内客户可以在原购买处享有免费换机之服务，或在 Wacom 公司享受免费保修服务；

2.1.3 自购买之日起7日以后的有效保修期内，客户可通过原购买处，或在 Wacom 公司享受免费保修服务；保修内容和有效保修期如下：

液晶数位屏（数位板）、压感笔有效保修期为一年；
电源适配器、笔座、转换接头、数据连接线有效保修期为一年；
贴膜、笔芯属于耗材，不提供保修服务；
不可更换笔芯的压感笔（前图及批笔配套的压感笔）属于耗材，有效保修期为三个月；
软件只提供载体的（光盘和软盘）损坏更换服务。

2.1.4 有效保修期的计算自开具发票之日计算，有效保修期的最后一天为法定休假日日，以休假日的次日为有效保修期的最后一天。

2.1.5 客户如果无法出示有效购买发票和有效保修卡，Wacom 公司将以出厂日期后第45天为有效的起始日期为客户提供免费保修服务。

2.1.6 最终决定权归属 Wacom（和冠科技（北京）有限公司）。

2.2 上述有限保修条款不适用于下列情况：

2.2.1 包括但不限于电力、空调、湿度控制或其他环境条件发生故障或不稳定、意外事故；

2.2.2 由于客户或其雇员、销售商或任何第三方滥用、错误使用造成的上述各项，包括但不限于塑料断裂或破裂、电源问题、仓储问题、未经 Wacom 授权的维修、不按产品说明而使用、未进行所需的预防性维护以及使用非 Wacom 供应的配件和组件引起的各种问题等；

2.2.3 产品的自然磨损（包括但不限于外壳、显示屏、按键、贴膜、笔芯、附件等）及其引起的维护，或者更换配件；

2.2.4 有效发票和保修卡上的内容和商品不符；

2.2.5 产品序列号不清楚、涂改、损坏、撕下后再粘贴或者去除；

2.2.6 一切自然灾害造成的损失。

2.3 在任何情况下，非 Wacom 品牌的第三方产品（软件 and 硬件）均不属于 Wacom 的有效保修范围。

2.4 Wacom 保证经维修或更换的 Wacom 产品在功能上将与原 Wacom 产品等同。

2.5 维修过的产品，对于同一故障，将在原来保修期剩下的时间里或从维修好之日起90天内仍被保修，以较长时间为准。

2.6 有限保修期满后，若属调校、维护或维修及配件更新性质的服务，均须收取配件及维修手续费。

2.7 当产品出现故障时，客户应当采取以下措施：

2.7.1 重新启动电脑，检查电脑是否感染病毒；

2.7.2 如果故障依旧，建议您更换另一台电脑（例如朋友家的电脑），并在 Wacom 公司网站上下载最新版本的驱动程序进行测试，以确认是否是数位板的硬件问题；

2.7.3 如果故障依旧，请联系 Wacom 公司，拨打 Wacom 公司服务热线获得正确的服务信息。

2.8 送修流程

2.8.1 携带在保修项目内的故障 Wacom 硬件产品；

2.8.2 携带有效购买证明（指包含销售商资料、产品型号、产品序列号、购买日期及产品序列号的原始购买发票）及随机产品保修卡；

2.8.3 将产品送往原购买处或直接送往 Wacom 公司，送修及返回的一切费用应由客户承担。

注意：Wacom 并未授权任何销售商以 Wacom 产品维修资格

3 免责条款及其他声明：

3.1 由故障 Wacom 硬件产品直接或间接地引起其他连接设备所发生的故障不予负责。

3.2 软件引起的资料或其他应用软件损失不予负责。

3.3 更换下坏的瑕疵备件归 Wacom 公司所有。

3.4 客户应对其数据的安全性自行负责。Wacom 公司不承担对数据，程序或可移动存储介质的损坏或丢失的责任。

3.5 除以上具体指明的责任之外，公司在任何情况下皆不对任何直接，间接，特殊，附带或继发性损害承担任何责任，无论是基于合同，过失或其他法律理论，以及是基于无论是否被告知有发生此类损害之可能。

3.6 任何 Wacom 的经销商或其授权维修点均无权代表 Wacom 公司承认或承担超出本保修条款范畴的义务，也无权放弃 Wacom 公司在本保修条款中列出的任何权利。

3.7 本售后服务条款的解释权归 Wacom（和冠科技（北京）有限公司）所有，Wacom（和冠科技（北京）有限公司）保留调整保修范围，产品功能及规范等的权利，恕不另行通知。

3.8 本保修条款中若有与国家政策法规不一致之处，以国家规定为准。

4 随机产品保修卡

4.1 Wacom 敬请客户在产品购买日起算15天以内（以按本条款要求完整填写的购买发票为准），登录 Wacom 网站进行产品注册，以确保所购买的 Wacom 产品享受保修服务。（注意：非Wacom大陆地区销售的产品在 Wacom 网站无法进行产品注册，也无法享受 Wacom 公司的免费保修服务，如有疑问请拨打咨询电话：400-810-5460）

4.2 未按本售后服务条款要求详细填写相关资料的产品保修注册一律视为无效。

4.3 Wacom 敬请客户妥善保管随机产品保修卡和购买证明（指包含销售商资料、产品型号、购买日期及产品序列号的原始购买发票），于申请维修时一并附上，否则此随机产品保修卡无效。

4.4 随机产品保修卡如被涂改，产品序列号不全或未加盖销售商公章，一切保修作废。

4.5 随机产品保修卡只适用于中国大陆区域，一旦遗失，恕不补发。

和冠科技（北京）有限公司
中国北京市朝阳区建国门外大街1号中国国际贸易中心国际西楼518室；邮编：100004

预防措施

如需查看PHU-111重要产品信息完整版，

请转至www.wacom.com，然后点击“支持”。

- 请将产品存放在儿童接触不到的地方。未遵守此规定可能会导致儿童意外吞食从产品上分离的组件或部件。

- 该设备包含金属组件。如果在使用期间出现金属过敏症状，请停止使用产品并立即咨询您的医生。

- 请勿以持续按压笔尖的方式存放笔。

- 请按制造商的建议和所有本地法规回收电池。

内置锂离子电池的废弃处理

- 请联系Wacom客户服务中心咨询内置锂离子电池的废弃方式。

产品规格

工作温度 5至40摄氏度

电池充电温度 5至40摄氏度

存放温度 -20至+60摄氏度

长时间存放的存放温度

最長1个月：-20至+45摄氏度

最長3个月：-20至+45摄氏度

最長1年：-20至+25摄氏度

工作相对湿度 (RH) 30% 至80%

存放相对湿度 (RH) 30% 至90%

协同分辨率 2540 lpi或0.01 mm/pit

协同精準度 ± 0.5mm（中心）

通讯接口 USB 2.0, 蓝牙4.0

兼容性 有蓝牙Bluetooth®功能的iOS、Android 智能手机、操作系统为Windows 7/8、1/10个人电脑。

电池类型 锂聚合物电池

充电时间 2.5小时（正常时长）

连续运行时间 8.0小时（正常时长）

功耗 正常使用：** mA，近似值

充电：400 mA，近似值

压力级别 1024级

支持纸张厚度 最大3 mm（多达20张普通纸张），近似值

支持纸张大小（最大） A4, 210 x 297 mm, Letter, 8 1/2 x 11英寸

设备型号

物理尺寸（长 x 宽 x 高） 346 x 240 x 22 mm（夹持区域），近似值

346 x 240 x 6.5 mm（主体），近似值

重量 600 g，近似值

笔

物理尺寸（长 x 宽） 140 x 9.5 mm，近似值

重量 10 g，近似值

产品用途：

PHU-111 用于创建经过书面签署的纸质表格和文档的实时数字版本。

请保留此文件以便将来查看。

(EN)

REGULATORY STATEMENT

RF NOTICE

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. You can determine whether the equipment is causing interference by disconnecting it from your computer. If the interference stops, it was probably caused by the equipment. If the equipment does cause interference to radio or television reception, you may be able to correct the interference by using one or more of the following measures:

- Rotate the television or radio antenna until the interference stops.
- Move the equipment farther away from the television or radio.
- Plug the equipment and computer into an outlet that is on a different circuit from the television or radio.

If necessary, consult your Wacom dealer or an experienced radio/television technician for help. Changes or modify cations to this product not authorized by Wacom could void the FCC Certif. Contact and negate your authority to operate the product.

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement:

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. End users must follow the specific operating instructions for satisfying RF exposure compliance. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter. The radiated output power of this device is far below the FCC radiofrequency exposure limits. A minimum separation of 20 cm (8 inches) must be maintained between the antenna and any persons for this device to satisfy the RF exposure requirements of the FCC.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

INDUSTRY CANADA

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(A)

Canada (IC) notice

This device complies with Industry Canada's licence-exempt RSSs. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause interference, and (2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Radiation Exposure Statement:

The product comply with the Canada portable RF exposure limit set forth for an uncontrolled environment and are safe for intended operation as described in this document. The further RF exposure reduction can be achieved if the product can be kept as far as possible from the user body or set the device to lower output power if such function is available.

IC Radiation Exposure Statement

This EUIF is compliance with SAR for general population/uncontrolled exposure limits in IC RSS-152 and is intended for use in accordance with the measurement methods and procedures specified in IEEE 1528.

This device and its antenna(s) must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

When using the 5GHz band:

The device for operation in the band 5150–5250 MHz is only for indoor use to reduce the potential for harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems; High-power radars are allocated as primary users of the bands 5250–5350 MHz and 5650–5850 MHz and these radars could cause interference and/or damage to License-Exempt Local Area Network devices.

EU CONFORMITY INFORMATION

The product complies with European EMC, R&TTE and RoHS Directive. See: www.wacom.eu/certificates

(CE)

IDA (INFORMCOM DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF SINGAPORE)

	Complies with IDA Standards DB102850
---	--------------------------------------

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE

For customers in the USA and Canada recycling Lithium-ion Batteries

You can help preserve our environment by returning your used rechargeable batteries to the collection and recycling location nearest you. For more information regarding recycling of rechargeable batteries, call toll free 1-800-822-8837, or visit http://www.frc.org/ Caution: Do not handle damaged or leaking Li-Ion battery.

Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive

In the European Union, this symbol indicates that this product should not be disposed of with the household waste. Wacom products are subject to this directive and therefore you should always collect them separately and bring them to the appropriate electronic waste collection point in your community or region to enable recovery and recycling. Please refer to your community information on how to recycle electronic waste responsibly in your region.

EU BATTERY DISPOSAL INFORMATION

Note: This symbol mark is for EU countries only. This symbol mark is according to the directive 2006/66/EC Article 20 Information for end-users and Annex I. Your product is designed and manufactured with high quality materials and components which can be recycled and/or reused.

This symbol means that batteries and accumulators, at their end-of-life, should be disposed of separately from your household waste. In the European Union there are separate collection systems for used batteries and accumulators. Please, dispose of batteries and accumulators correctly at your local community waste collection/recycling centre.

Disposal of the built-in lithium-ion battery

Please contact Wacom Customer Care about the disposal of the built-in lithium-ion battery.

(DE) RECHTLICHE HINWEISE

EU-KONFORMITÄTSINFORMATION

Das Produkt erfüllt die Anforderungen der europäischen Richtlinien EMC, R&TTE sowie RoHS. Siehe: www.wacom.eu/certificates

EINHALTUNG VON UMWELTSTANDARDS

EU-Richtlinie über Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte (WEEE)

In der Europäischen Union zeigt dieses Symbol an, dass dieses Produkt nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden soll. Für Wacom-Produkte gilt diese Richtlinie. Daher sollten diese Produkte stets getrennt gesammelt werden und zu den entsprechenden elektronischen Abfallsammlungen in Ihrer Region oder Gemeinde zugeführt werden. Weiterverarbeitung und Recycling getrennt werden. Bitte wenden Sie sich zum Thema Recycling elektronischer Abfälle in Ihrer Region an Ihre Gemeinde.

INFORMATIONEN DER EU ZUR ENTSORGUNG VON BATTERIEN

Hinweis: Dieses Symbol gilt nur für EU-Staaten. Dieses Symbol wird gemäß der Richtlinie 2006/66/EG Artikel 20, Informationen für Endverbraucher, Anhang I, verwendet. Dieses Produkt wurde unter Verwendung hochwertiger Materialien und Bestandteile entwickelt und hergestellt, die recycelt und/oder wiederverwendet werden können. Dieses Symbol besagt, dass Batterien und Akkus nach ihrem Lebenszyklus nicht im Hausmüll entsorgt werden dürfen. In der Europäischen Union gibt es unterschiedliche Sammelsysteme für gebrauchte Batterien und Akkus. Bitte entsorgen Sie Batterien und Akkus ordnungsgemäß bei Ihrer kommunalen Sammel-/Recyclingstelle. Bitte unterziehen Sie uns bei der Erhaltung unserer Umwelt!

Entsorgung der eingebauten Lithium-Ionen-Batterie

Bitte kontaktieren Sie den Wacom Support bezüglich der Entsorgung der eingebauten Lithium-Ionen-Batterie.

(NL)

WETTELIJKE VERKLARING

EU-CONFORMITEITSINFORMATIE

Het product voldoet aan de Europese EMC-, R&TTE en RoHS-richtlijn. Zie: www.wacom.eu/certificates

(CE)

MILIEU RICHTLIJN

Richtlijn Afval van Elektrische en Elektronische Apparatuur (AEEA)

In de Europese Unie geeft dit label aan dat dit product niet met het huishoudelijk afval mag worden weggegooid. Wacom-producten vallen onder de bepalingen van deze richtlijn en dienen apart naar het desbetreffende verzamelpunt voor opslag en recycling van elektronisch afval bij u in de buurt te worden gebracht. Raadpleeg de informatie voor uw buurt over hoe u elektronisch afval in uw regio op een verantwoorde manier recyclet.

BATTERIJ VERWERPINGSINFORMATIE EU

Opmerking: Dit symbool is alleen van toepassing op EU-landen. Dit symbool voldoet aan de voorwaarden van richtlijn 2006/66/EG Artikel 20 Informatie voor de eindgebruikers en Bijlage II. Je product is ontworpen en geproduceerd met milieuvriendelijke materialen en onderdelen die gerecycled en/of opnieuw gebruikt kunnen worden. Dit symbool betekent dat batterijen en accu's aan het einde van hun levensduur afzonderlijk van huishoudelijk afval moeten worden verwijderd. In de Europese Unie zijn afzonderlijke inzamelstelsels voor gebruikte batterijen en accu's beschikbaar. Verwijder batterijen en accu's op de juiste wijze bij je lokale centrum voor hulp om het milieu waarin we leven te beschermen!

Verwijdering van de geïnstalleerde lithium-ionbatterij

Neem contact op met de klantenservice van Wacom voor informatie over het verwijderen van de geïnstalleerde lithium-ionbatterij.

(FR)

DÉCLARATIONS DE CONFORMITÉ

INDUSTRIE CANADA (CANADA UNIQUEMENT)

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes: 1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage; 2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Déclaration d'exposition aux radiations:

Le produit est conforme aux limites d'exposition pour les appareils portables RF pour les États-Unis et la Canada établies pour un environnement non contrôlé. Le produit est sûr pour un fonctionnement tel que décrit dans ce manuel. La réduction aux expositions RF peut être augmentée si l'appareil peut être conservé aussi loin que possible du corps de l'utilisateur ou que le dispositif est utilisé sur la puissance de sortie la plus faible si une telle fonction est disponible.

INFORMATIONS DE CONFORMITÉ UE

Ce produit est conforme aux normes du Conseil européen et à la directive RoHS. Voir : www.wacom.eu/certificates

CONFORMITÉ AVEC LES NORMES ENVIRONNEMENTALES

Directive sur les déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE)

Au sein de l'Union européenne, cette étiquette indique que le produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets ménagers. Les produits Wacom sont soumis à cette Directive et doivent donc être mis au rebut séparément, dans un point de collecte pour les appareils électroniques de votre région, afin d'être récupéré et recyclé. Reportez-vous à la réglementation locale de votre pays en matière de recyclage des déchets d'équipements électroniques.

REBUT DES BATTERIES AU SEIN DE L'UNION EUROPÉENNE

Remarque : ce symbole n'est utilisé que dans les pays de l'UE. Ce symbole est conforme à la directive 2006/66/CE Article 20 Informations pour l'utilisateur final et l'Annexe II. Votre produit a été conçu et fabriqué avec des composants et des matériaux de haute qualité qui peuvent être recyclés et/ou réutilisés. Ce symbole signifie e que les batteries et les piles, lorsqu'elles sont usées, doivent être jetées séparément des déchets ménagers. Dans l'Union européenne, il existe des systèmes de collecte spéciaux pour les batteries et les piles usagées. Veuillez aller consciencieusement vos piles et vos batteries au centre de collecte ou de recyclage le plus proche. Merci de nous aider à protéger l'environnement dans lequel nous vivons !

Elimination de la batterie au lithium-ion intégrée

Veuillez contacter l'assistance de Wacom pour l'élimination de la batterie au lithium-ion intégrée.

(IT)

DICHIARAZIONE DI LEGGE

INORMAZIONI SULLA CONFORMITÀ UE

Il prodotto è conforme alla direttiva europea in materia di RoHS e compatibilità elettromagnetica. Consultare il Sito Web: www.wacom.eu/certificates

INFORMAZIONI SULLO SMALTIMENTO E SUL RICICLAGGIO

Direttiva sui rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE)

Nell'Unione europea, questa icona con etichetta indica che tale prodotto non deve essere smaltito con i rifiuti